

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
KASPERSKY LAB, INC.; and)	
KASPERSKY LABS LIMITED,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 18-325 (CKK)
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
_____)	

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Congressional and Regulatory Activity Leading Up to the Passage of Section 1634..... 3

 II. Section 1634 of the National Defense Authorization Act 7

DISCUSSION..... 9

 I. The NDAA Ban Does Not Violate the Bill of Attainder Clause. 9

 A. The NDAA Ban Does Not Fit the Historical Definition of Punishment. 11

 B. The NDAA Ban Plainly Furthers the Non-Punitive Purpose of Protecting Federal Information Systems. 15

 i. Nonpunitive Purpose 16

 ii. Nexus Between Means and End..... 19

 iii. Magnitude of the Burden..... 21

 C. The Legislative Record Shows No Punitive Intent..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACORN v. United States,
618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 13, 21

Am. Commc’ns Assn, C.I.O. v. Douds,
339 U.S. 382 (1950)..... 14

BellSouth Corp. v. FCC (“BellSouth I”),
144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

BellSouth Corp. v. FCC (“BellSouth II”),
162 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

Butler v. Apfel,
144 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 1998) 23

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pataki,
292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 11, 13, 17, 22

Cummings v. Missouri,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866) 10

De Veau v. Braisted,
363 U.S. 144 (1960)..... 11

Dehainaut v. Pena,
32 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 1994) 20

Ex Parte Garland,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866) 10

Flemming v. Nestor,
363 U.S. 603 (1960)..... 10, 14, 22

Foretich v. United States,
351 F. 3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15, 18, 21, 24

Fresno Rifle & Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van de Kamp,
965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992) 13

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 24

McGowan v. State of Md.,
366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... 18

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... *passim*

Pierce v. Carskadon,
83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 234 (1872) 10

S. La. Grain Servs., Inc. v. Bergland,
463 F. Supp. 783, *aff’d*, 590 F.2d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 19

SBC Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
154 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 1998) 24

SeaRiver Maritime Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Mineta,
309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002) 15, 17, 24

Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Grp.,
468 U.S. 841 (1984)..... 10, 19, 22

Siegel v. Lyng,
851 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 9

United States v. Brown,
381 U.S. 437 (1965)..... 10, 12, 13

United States v. Lovett,
328 U.S. 303 (1946)..... 10, 12

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 23

Statues

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018,
Pub. Law No. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017)..... *passim*

Regulations

82 Fed. Reg. 43,782 (Sept. 19, 2017) 6
